balzer

MOUNLMN LAKE MN 56159 |
- (507) 427-3133 |

QWNERS MANUAL
TR o
INSTALLATION, OPIRATION
& MANTENANCE

NOV. - 94 PN PL300002

i N B SE W BN N Il BN D BD b B B G B B = e
_ | |




BALZER MFG. CORP .

LAGOON PUMP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ref‘erence Dtawings-'for S'ervice Parts _ | l_)ﬁg.' No.
'I.agoonPump Assembly Complete ' . .. ;f.: e eeeaiereas .PL300114
Vert 1caI La.gaon PumpAssembIY Complete. . ..... - ;'..; C e eaans PL30Q126 |
MainFrame Asse_mb.ly Complete......ooouvnn.. e feit.eeie.....PL300108
9Ft. Tube Assembly.................. e PL300123
11FT. EXTENSION {option).......... S «.PL300118
Gun’gAssanbly...................................._ ................... PL300103
Carr;'iage...., ....... P!:300104

’ LagoonPump Lubrxcatmnchart.. proiun L.';";-;f'. TR ..91.309117_'
I.agoon Pump 540 RPM Option Complete ......... .. ettt e .PLSGOIZI
Lagoon Pump 1000 RPM Opt ion C-omplete .............................. P--L300119_ '
Vertical Lagoon Pump s4o-1000 Option Complete................... . .PL300127
540~ 1000 RPM PUDD. .+ veueverenatnaiiaeseesnessensnsan,. . PL30013
AGEEREAE (OPEION). e ie e e s e e et ee e Pi;so_o_iaé .

NOV.-94




i
. BALZER MFG. CORP -
' LAGOON PUMP
- TABLE OF CONTENTS CON T -

l ‘ Reference Drawmgs for Servxce Parts o T _ ' e ;' _ - Dwg No.

_ - P'm 540 npu 1--3/8"-6 (Semes 10) _{j_.'_:.- i . '.j o . .Pmeouos. ‘-
. o m tem RPM 1- 3/3—-21 (Serles 10) .- .-.. e .pL_aogl_;.;. )
l PTO 1000 RPM 1~ 3/4-20 (Senes 10)...vnts U PEPTT PRI +PL300112

| PTO moe R 1~3/s-21 (smws 55)... .. i .Pr.soazu '
l " PT0.1000 RPM 1-3/4-20 esmtms 55). e ieeenti e, : o .PLsooxzs' |
.Remote.Con_trol W.lrmgm-agram. R R R I INP f' Cees .PL&00129

i
i
I &
i
' ..
i
i
1
|
I NOV.-94
1




To the Purchaser

A ©  This is the safety alert

A symbol, it is used to alert :
- the’ operator to an instruc-
tion concerning the personal safety and
risk factor of this equipment. Always
obseérve and heed these very important
instructions to promote a safe opera-
tion with sood preventwe mamtenance
habnts. ' : _ :

’l'hxs new BALZER product ls desxgned and

-manufactured to give years of very de-

‘pendable service when used for.the pur-
pose for which it is. intended
prcrpeﬂy mmtame& .

" NEVER OPERATE THIS EQUIPMENT UNTIL USER

FULLY UNDERSTANDS TIE COMPLETE CORTENTS
OF TilIS MANUAL. FOR OWNERS WHO DO NOT
OPERATE THIS 'EQUIPMENT, IT IS THE
OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITY THAT THE USER IS
PROPERLY INSTRUCTED AND ‘IS FULLY AWARE
'OF THIS MANUAL'S fmmrrs -

'rhls x_s mportant in the safe handling
of this equipment and promoting and
efficient operation. If there are any
ques-t jons about areas in this manual,

is important to contact your dealer for
clarification.

TR

. name - and address,
factory. This = card .
:prwides a ready reference 1o keip you
in securing warranty and in. answering
-fquestions that m m ha;ve at some
' Iater date : :

amd when_ o

Th;s machine is warranted as stated in
this manual. A registration card is to

be filled in by your dealer thh your
and prnmpt ty re-
turned ‘to  the .

Operatmg mstructmns and parts book
. are shipped with this machine. If parts
-of this ‘book are missing or. become un-
- readable, contact ytmr deafer fm‘ a nei o

SBt

The serml number and zdentsflcatxon tag

is located on the front of the right
tank saddle Please refer to
numbers whea parts or warranty commum-
cation iIs necessary. -

these

PLEASE FILL IN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR YOUR RECORDS

DATE OF PURCHASE

OWNER'S NAME

DEALER'S NAME

SERIAL NOADENTIFICATION NO.




e o e R T "s-"' T AT z M"\/—‘MAW’-M Faa s
L Yo

Iy ~ Y '.""*’\
J\f'\f’- -'\..-"-' "_ﬂq)" ’\,G .} % #'n\f‘l‘".. "\f'bo.iiﬂtl\/t

%
WARFIANTY g ‘

. WARHANW BY MANUFACTURER

Dealer ar Distributor understands andagroes lhaz Manufacturer axtsnds onlythstuﬂcwmg War:anty o 3§
cuslomers. in the event dealer or Distribulor extends any additional wamranty: {such as by enlarging the scope.or.
_ periudoiwarrantyorun&ﬂakingawmniyofmemhanlabﬂﬁywmnesslmanypmbuhrpcmo}ormym-_
obligation whatsoever, DealstotDJstribuinﬁhaﬂ:{!}bosoblympomﬁﬁe therelor; {(2) have no recourse-against
- Manulaciurer thereot: md(dedmd.mﬁmmﬂyWheHMmMadmrhanﬁmagalnstmyMwmw»
e adbnwhﬂsmrmsmmot uromdmodby Dea!ororE}istrihuwr amnsbnofsaidmnaimnamyor-

- mmmhagpsamaaizarw Cmp.uponmpmﬁm boon
-~ parts shal Wmmmm awwhusiness ablishront

ammmwwmssmmssmmwﬁmmma, GNED BY AN
B a_caaep Arrrsmomca o R

mmysmmmtommmwm hdirad.hcubmal,orcmmnﬁﬂ
:duatatoss damdnlenllonofdwhyhduﬂvmﬂ?" '

wmnmrvmmsmnmmeooos e

1. The dealer shan subm‘t each vmrantychkn to the company wﬁhin 30days alter the defadtve pathas
been replaced. - - .

o Z.Thodaaiershaﬂiumishtha@mydamnspmofof dellvelydaleol the machlnelolho purchaserpdor

to the Company’s henoring any warranty claim. .

S 3.Mmmmhmmmcomnfsmmmypokyshaﬂbemadeavaﬂabletnr
axamnazionbymecmy.suhwal the deajar’s place of business or factory of the Company, at the Company's -
option. f examination is fo be made at faclory, ﬂwmﬂshaﬂbemmwme%mymtmnaﬁmchwe &
prepaid, only after receipt of the dealer of written shipping instructions from the "

' 4. Goods aumoﬂzedlwrewmioﬂn!acmqmtoboremmadbydaalefmmin .'mdays(rom aulhoﬂzalion-
date. failure to reium wilh the Sﬂ-day penodweﬂmvaﬁdale lha warranty clalrn. T

N In ordortobe protected underthe lemms of the BALZER MANUFACTURiNG CDRPORATION warranly,
to avoid delay in processing warranty claims, the original owner's name and address and the identification numbers
of the machine should be registerad at the BALZER MANUFACTURING CORPORATION tactory within thirty (30}
days from lhe date of purchase. A ragistration card Is lumished with aach machine.

2




‘Safety-

SAFETYSIBHS S S ‘.wost decals have a,”spl':t“backing vxhich
e R N i - meant to be removed from the aplit out-
ward. Apply decais in the fetimving?mn-_

Safety sisns or decals must be kept o
clean and readable. 1f they become un-

with new mrts'that"ﬂdo ‘not already in-
clwﬁe the mamnr mfe;ty decals‘. e e e

v

'ro u,gply safety slgns or decals, .sur- . ..
face preparation is very Impertant for - ..
safety decgls to. properly. adhere.

“Grease, oil, and dirt must be removed " b
tmd t!ie snrfaee must be smooth and dry.;’ R

lhere'.f,. Goa B

Order replacement decals hy part _pumber

through your nearest dealer. Part num-

bers ‘are . printed on’ moat decals, later
. -in this section. and in the parts section
'"-":af this maaua! : _

- Aug.-94 W : S 4




1

when agxtatzng a pxt always be sure

.__thera is adequate ventxlatxon in the
_ conf:neaent area. '

Hexer:ente:,a pit umless it is abso-

- lutely necessary. If a unit must be

,eutered ‘take proper safety‘precan—

tions. These include someone at the
site, outside the unit and with pro-
per life support system. Contact your
BALZER dealer for more information
before you enter a tank.

) Avbi'd--‘"-éxeegs'ive road-*s;seed~ :

. Never operate this unit nnt11 user is

“famitiar with all controls, an& has

read and unﬂerstands nperators man—

'-'uai."

;gead and fallow the 1nstructtons on

311 decais._ S

. Never: lnbrlcate, adJust or repair

undt wh1!e it is in ‘operation. Power

unit engxne must be shut off and all

,movement stopped o o

Never operate th;s unit with any

- -guards or shields not in place.i Re-
place any mxss:ng or - damaged ones.

10.

. Keep hands and feet away from all

movxng parts

. Never wear loose cloth;ng whzle work-

ing around moving parts.

Never leave unit running unattended.

Aug.—94

OBSERVE AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY PHOCEDURES TO |
PREVENT INJURY OR DAMAGE TO THE MACHINE :

=:11 Before lﬁadjng.make sure -that the .

,unxt does._not have'any fore;gn ob-
.+ jects.-or materzal in- 1t that can
. ., cause equzpment damage or. persenal'
ﬁ'_za;ury ST e e

12. Never aflow anyone to rxde on the

:_”untt at anytxme

:13.'Be sure the rear of he uuxt has a

clean SMV emblem properly. dlspiayed
if towing less than 25 MPH’on any
public roadway. At nxght proper

 warning and running lights are nec-
_essary'as requxred by state law

| ’14;“Always use'a'safety chaxn ‘between

. the towing. vehicle and pumg'on pub-
: Ilc ruaéw@x  U o

" 15;'Hydrau11c pressnre ‘can’ be very dan»

gerous and can cause serious. per-
" somal’ 1njary‘ah& ‘death. Be sure to
“relieve pressure before discon-~
-nectxug hydra’ltc lxnes._:

o 16, Hydraulxc fluld escaplng from*a very1

© small hole can ‘be. &fnoat;xnv1szble
Dse a piece of cardbpard or wood,
not your hands te search for leaks

17. 1f 1n1ured by escapzng hydraultc
fluid, seek medical attention imme-
diately. ‘Serious 1nfectzon or reac-
tion may dﬁvekop,

18. Never assume that everybody 1s as
safety cansclous as you are.

19. Always use a h1tch pin that has a
" gafety clip pin. - o




‘Operation

OPERATING & MAINTENANCE
Site~?repar§tion:

‘Location of the pump is generally
deternined by the location of the intake
“and dxscharge of the material to be
pumped. Improper site conditions can
- -adversely "affect the operatxon ‘and
' mazﬂtenance of your pump R

The area around the pump should be kept
‘clear and as level as possible to make
the’ pumplng of the materLaI as conven-
1ent as passxhle L .

; Pre~09eration Check List: _i :'

Befnre pla01ng your pump into the pump-
1ng area~ ypg_shunld perform a check of

1, Inspéct far mxss;ﬂk or loose bolts.
2. Check all lubrication areas.
3._Chzck the unxversal JQIRIS in the

‘4,;Check the condltLQn of all hydrau-
lic hoses and flttxnga, replace
those that are damaged. .

5. Check fhe agltatzon nozzles move-

. ment, . .

- . .6. Check the cﬁnditxcn of the-lmpeller
.- . and housing for objects that might
'uubstruct rotatzon. _

Pump- Set—ﬂp

P031t10n the pump xn the worklng area as
required, then convert from a towable
unit to a working unit.

Connect the PTO shaft and all hydraulic
lines to the tractor Check all lines and
. connectors, tighten all loose fittings.
With the tractors throttle at idle,

Ang.~94

check the pump rotation by engaging the
controi lever. Remember which direction
the control lever was moved to. produce
proper impeller rotaion. If it is nec—

‘essary to purge the hyﬂraulxc lxnes of
* air,” cycling of  the cyllnders several

times will clear the lines.

. Next, posxt:on the pump into the area of
'1_therp4t that has the most liquid. Direct

. the gun nozzle towards the pump to set
up a flawing motxon of the_sigrry _

*%Operatxng Procedures

Operat1on of the pump begzns by slowly
increasing. the PTO rpm § up :to- the de-
szgnated rate ' _ _

._ngLtate until the area around the pump
 bécomes Ilqutd

then readjust the gun
nozzle to. spray'the liquid over the top

crust to saturate until it breaks into
. chunks and either sxnks to.the bottom or

floats towards the puap . and— -hecomes
liguid thru the agxtatlon3 ‘process.

Agitation is complete when there:are no
- .solids floatxng and denszty"ef slurry is

cons 131: ent ..

Reduce the PTO speed to 1éie posxtlon

the tanker for filling, and conpect to
‘the pump. Slowly xncreasefthu ‘PTO ‘speed
to 60%.of rating for filling the tanker.

Continue to agitate while filling to

keep the density of the sglurry in a
liquid state. When tanker .is full reduce
PTO speed and close filler valve. Dis-

- connect: pump from tanker. -

When operat1on of the pump is complete,

- remove - from  the pit area -and wash
- complete to insure that all product is

removed from the unit, especiglly ground




Parts— _ | . @

* Itisthe policy of the Balzer Mfg Corp.to constantly improve its products whenever itis practical
to do so.

The Balzer Mfg. Corp. must therefore reserve the right tc redesrgn or changeiits equrpment or
component parts thereof without incurring obligation to mstall or furmsh such changes on

equrpment prewousty delivered.

INSTRUCTIUNS FGR ORDERING PARTS

1. Order ali par!s by therr part number and name.
2. Parts sheuld never be o-rdered from-rtem numbers only.

3. Always mention the model and serial numbers found on name plate of unit on- which part isto
be used. Much delay arid confusion canbe avonded when correct model and serial numbersare
specrfred on. parts order and correspondence ' :

Owners crder all parts thru your Iccaf dea!er

Dealers must rndicate how to Shlp whether by truck, rail frerght express or parcel post.

Collect phone calis will nct be accepted

~N o oo

_ Address ali orders for parts as fcllows

"~ balzer é‘;t%

éﬂecst

mountaia lnhc. mn SélS?
- phore GM‘!?*JBZ

INSTRUCTIUNS FUR RETURNING PARTS FOR ABJUSTMENT

1. To assure prompt hand!rng of claims, your dealer or distributor should follow standard claim
procedure and forward claim within thirty (30) days of any part failure or malfunction belreved '
tobea warranty clalm to the Balzer Mig. Corp servrce department fcr processrng

2. No returned parts wr[t be accepted untess they are trans pcrtatron prepard and accompanred by
the pack:ng Iist copy. . e _

3. Parts returned shoufd have a tag attached wrth senders name and address c!early prmted




|
|
|
!
|
| SEE NOTE #2 — ‘

SEE NOTE #2

- NOTES:

15 17eM (()MUST BE INSTALLED SO HOOK 15
STRAIGHT UP.

2y DRILL THF?UIEMS. O @TU‘ - ' o | |

INSTALL BULTS

5

6 | 23228 | 2 . HOSE, mmmxmw g 1 1206 | 4 ¢ BOLLHEXHD.3/8 NCX 1T LG
. 15 | 1877 7 I RING, 57 COUPLER JLB 0 2538 ¢ 20 ONUTC /7 ONGCHEX TOPLOCK -
i T20847 1 1 1 NOIZLE, GUN 47 D7 496 | 12 - NUT, 3/8 HEXTOPLOCK
©O U 0RAT Y T ONOZZLE, GUN T B ot 1208 FOBLCBOLT, HEX HD. 38T NC. X i~ 1/2 G,
j TU20810 | 1 NQZZLE, GUN 27 5 0 11979 | 1 . O-RING. & COUPLER -
13 1083 7 1 BOLT, CARRWQE 1/7 X 1 LG, Td o 0822 71 DNOT. GUN W/CTLINDER MOUNT

1777 20623 |1 1 HOSE. BT 1D X 32VG, T A0621 [T BRACKET, GUN PWOT T
T T 0805 | 1 | ADAPTER. FEMALE W/6" PIPE T2 16240 1t i CYLNDER, 2P x §
T T 20786 | 1 | ELBOW, 6 ADAPILR W/FLANGE & LUG i T2 T ILBOW, STREET 3/8™-1/4" TMPS

“TIEM T PART NO. | QTY. | Drsompnow "REM | PART NO o o ~_DESCRIPTION

o [ REF, NO, 20631

BALZER wicemay 50 £ast Lg [vieem s REMSED I i e L dw ____
- < i 5 It Ve
WG, CORP, MOUNT! AN LAKE, N 58158 Tr T TSGR (F AN nﬁ w o GUN ASSEMBLY .MWIN\ - pLI00103 | l




Operation-

OPERATING & MAINTENANCE CON’T.

the hydraulics portion of the pump. A
light coating of o0il is recommeaded to

protect against corrosion.
- Transporting:

‘When = moving the lagoon pump, the
hydraulic lines and PTO shaft.that are

connected to the tractor should be

disconnected and placed in the transport

position to avoid damage that could
occur during transportation of the punp.

Lubrlcatxon.

The. operation and lifetime of the
components of this pump are dependant on
regular and proper lubrication. The fre~
quency of lubrication will depend on

conditions of use. -Severe or unusual

conditions may determine actual service
needs.

Repface any broken or missing grease
fittings and always clean the f1tt1ngs
before greasing. :

All areas +indicated on the drawing

PL300117  &re factory lubricated.
Addxtxonal 1ubr1catLon is as: foklows.

'PTO and wheel bearlng every 50
hours of :unn1ng time.

All other areas to be lubricated
every 100 hours of running time.

Additional lubrication {provided by the
customer) is recommended to be placed in
the main tube section of the unit as an
aid to help against condensation. Use a
SAE 30 wt. {(approximately § gallons} or
heavier motor oil. To add the oil, re-

Nov.-94 S R

move the cover plate, as indicated on
drawing PL300117, and pour slowly into

the tube. 0il -will gradually drain
towards the PIO end of the unit.

Rotation of the drive shaft will cause
the ¢il to 1ubr1cate the inside of the
main tube.

REMOTE CORTRDL SYSTEH OPTION

_If your Iagoon pump 1s equtpped with a
- wireless remote _control this  system

simply replaces the 'usual hard wired
control that normally. ‘comes thh the

" valve.

The range of' the:-systém;§i§  greatly
dependant on the location and pesition-
ing of the receiver box. Under ‘ideal

"conditions, the range of the system will

be 100 ft. ~ 150 ft. when there is a
clear path between the transmitter and
receiver. The transmltter opérates on a .

9 volt battery When the battery is

weak, the range will beceme shorter and
the unit w111 become erratic.

The w1rel_ess .sy_stem_-uses a digitally
coded signal to reduce the possibility
of some other signal from causing false

_operation. If there is a radio transmit-

ter operatlng in close proximity to the .

_recezvgr it may biock your sxgnal

' Thiszuhlt cperates on a-izrvolt-system--

only- (refer to drawing PL300129  for-
wiring information). Most systems will
have a power ON/OFF switch in the con-
trol box for turning off the wireless
receiver. This switch should be turned
off when the system is not in use to
keep from draining the battery.



b l
' ]
|
;
| I
!
i
I
1
;
i
f !
; {
i
| l
E H
| 1
=
i .
|
.
! .
‘ H
; )
: i
i i
i |
i j
' |
i E
| f
| |
1
i i
| I
:
i i
! H
: I l
: H
|
t
:
:
i
1
i
f ‘z
i b
i |
i

ral e e

| P UPPER CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
' P LOWER CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY

M PAR NG, 0T DESGRIETION

(-2 I
[
| i
| 1
!
‘ RQTE: : l
|70 ORDSR A COMPLETE CARRIAGE — o _
9 " - D716 T 10 0 RUT 578 TooLoc ;
| HSHBLY USE PART NG 2070, 1;9n — Rer T siffgax :4% LEE; X 1-3/6 16 5
Tl T 4 [ L1 B SR L 8 TR o Aor=gfa - s SR 5 '

- [y el . T n T - - =
DALZER wowar 50 cast A TR ORGMALPIGSE BT el moo miooner gl
i - OUNT . - P : L LAY =Uls (i TRAWING Big. )

MTS TORP, MOUNT I AN LAwE, MN 35159 T TR O e prome s e ol ; -DLSGG'.(M




| !
| YELLOW -“CAUTION® BECAL :
I ; #az 192 H=17CH MTG. & HYD‘—‘\ PLACED DN TOP & CENTER i
i SUPPORT PLATE OF PTO SRIELD - '
#20711 PLATE i
NOTE: . ;
l 5 SET TOP ANGLE !
| AT 98 DEG,
t
1
I @ |
| H
} ¢BOTH SIDESY . g8}, [ &N - .y |
I SEE DETAIL “B* J Zpr_nca ON HITCH
l ‘ : URDER SHIELD» f
: !
i f
' P25 0 05% . 2 WG, 170 T0P LOCK
I | | , P R T/ T/ R
50 1T 1 :::m "00 N7 OPZRATE WOHOUT SHIELD U2 Oan0r 20T ELBOW 90 1707 NPT - 1747 FEMALE Mog‘ i
43 BitA . 1 | CECAL YELLOW CAUWON - AL 4 WASHER STE LA -
I a7 1245 | 2 L WOSE, (/47 RPT X 218" .0 AMDRAULE 0 21 @ 2817 T B0, 58 X 6. RN
L 45 1 433 TP DN G BA W 2-13/18° LG HAR 120 7 T80 ¢ 20 | BOLT. 5/8T X 1-3/47 16 :
45 ;0643 1 :“Pm, X 4-1/47 15, Giivs 8T BT B, AT - -
I M 20705 1 1 CH PNGING. 51687 T b MU 3/
T > NI R . 17 ] 1641 T WIHER, 375 0K
e -"m’:- T TR | 1300 (1 | B0, 3/4 X5 (G, i .
W R 7 oekm ST 258 T30 T NUT 578 T0P LK R
I A0 2087 (07 jUORCAL b BALIER 161 1288 4 | BOLT 5/8 X 11747 (G ]
73§ g0044 T T WOUNT, CUP SHIELD (3. 2084 18 1 NUT 172" WHZ LOCK
T38| 0898 1 ¢ SLATE, 7 TUBE COVER o pizo1eg 71 T OBOUT, 1/7 X 1-1/4° 16, N
I 37 Eiel 1AM, i34 X 178 6. 0D g L 22182 ¢ % T CYUNDER, WYD. 3TX 20 - VERTIGLE PUMP
I 075 1 WL -3/ R BB DL &P L 20803 | 1 | CYUNDER HYD. '3 X tE-LAGOON & AGNAR |
TR RSB 1 MOUR, EARNG [0 20814 T 1 i WOUNT, SLOW MOVING VEHICLE ' »
I SR TN 5 W MK g 1 22108 | 1 | KT, STROKE CONTROL (1-1/%7) i
3185 b3 BT S/ X TS 21152 11 7 KM, STROKE CONTROL [1-1/347)
T s E PWOE R 8 | 0629 | T U CRANK JACK SIOE T |
320 6 BT /7 X 5ot /’"f" L&, ol 20720 [ 1 [ MOUNT, HOCH
' 318007 ¢ 2 PG 172" NPT BPE ' 6 . 20813 [ 2  TRESSL- 15 ﬁPLY ASSLMBD‘
28076 | 1 . U-JONT. 1-3/4 BORE W/SHEMR. 30 20737 ¢ 1 G OMECH
B ey T ULOW, T3 WREMA 4 20707 | 1| BRACKET, AL
I 138 0 070 |3 . HOLDER, BEARWG -~ - 3 20740 1| WELDMENT, CARRUAGE
27 70087 | 5 BEARING I=3/4T 1P ! 20180 | 1 i SHELD, PO
RS 1/2750.% 276 1% 1 20880- 1. 1-'-; WELDMENT. AN TUBE
I TTTEW_PART NG QY.  DESCRIPTION R A . DESCRIPTION

g REF, :
CBALZER wigmwar so cast RN REVISLD % MAIN FRAME ACSEMD‘V ﬁﬂ:% W T
L NPGL Todp, MOUNTI AN LAKE, N 55159 v ; PESCRITON (F “0W5ih D T ! [ o PLSOUV\IB I




1 ‘
; 1
i . LOCK BEARINGS
% IN THE DIRECTION
| | INDICATED l
—SEE DETAIL--4 : : ’\ I
|
pETAIL--4 1]
i . N . SPACK CAVITY. IN-FRONT |
B ST o o I erveew seacs ]
f ) . _ : . _ . WITH GREASE. - .
1 20 1 1697 4 | NUT, 3/4" HEX HOD. 3
REREE 4 T WASHER, 3/47 LOCK L I
' . 18 20757 | 2 | U-BOIL 54 X7 XG i
C | | 17120688 | 1| PLAIE SKID - -
| : B 6.0 284 118 | NUT 1/2 WHIZ LOGK ' I
P e el . 15 | 1251 8 | BOUL T2 X1 3/4 LG, HEX 0. il
35 | 20756 | 1| HOLDER, BEARNG - B O 17 B PROPELLER, 76" B!A._ l
P35 9291 T b - JERK, 1/8°~27 NPT STRAGHT _ 21323 717 | PROPELLER, 25" U,
34 1 20765 1 1 | BEARING, 1-3/4" 4 BOLT FB22478K - 21255 1 1 | PROPELLER, 19° DA
337 00764 1 2 0 SEAL 1- 3/4 - 13 20879 | 11 SHAFT 1-3/47 X 27-1/7 16,591
30 1 20752 i 1 | HOiDER SEAL . - _ 12 ] 1638 | 4T WASHER 1/2 LOCK l
T30 | 20753 | 1 ! REVANER. SEAL LHop 1694 14 [ ONUT, /27 HEX HD. !
T30 | 20830 | 4 | BOLL 1/Z X 3-1/7 (G W/3 THREAD | 10| 1518 | 4 | WASHER 1/2° SAL FLAT
739 20680 | 1 CHAMEER, GREASE 9 | 5% ¢ | NG /7 TP K ‘- I
(2 1253 ! g ¢ OBOLT.1/27 X 2-1/4" (G 8 | 167 1 1 WASHER, 3/4 SAL FLAT
: 77 1 1ETD 1 PLUG. 7° NPT RLASTIC o : 17 1717 RS 'NUTL'.B[!!“ TOR LOCK
L 25 2286 1 ZERK 1/4-28 16 ] 2388 1 1 ¢ KEY, /47X /803 LG
125 20755 | 1 HOWDER, BEARING P50 a7 L KY /T x AT G I
T34 7 7% 1 4 1 NUT, 5/8° 10P LOCK C4 T 00618 11 1 COUPOING, 1-3/4 SHATI/GPLT
3 1260 | & © BOLT 5/8 X 1-3/4 G 30261412 ¢ N 518 -24 AN B} D _
| 27 1 20092 1 1 ¢ BEARNG, 1-3/4 - BOUT ¢ LOCK 2 1 2270 2 . SET SCREW.5/16-24 X 1 [G.-0OG PONT l
T T 20832 1 3| GASKET T 20831 s - BOLT, 5716 <24 X 17 LG. SOCKET HD. 357, ™ °
TREW  PART NO O DESCRIPTION TER . PR WO, - DESCRIPTION L
H) ¥ : LB o10-1nm) - - ACITATOR PTG AT L2 :
BALZER o 0 5T e sarso T AGATOR GPTION TORRS W0. 5500100 | I




I
& T |
1) :”‘?'__‘J"[
NOTE:

70 ORCER A COMPLETE 540 RPM PTO, USE FART NUMBER 19591 . . h
TO GROER 4 COMPLETE TRACTOR HALF PTO W/SHELD {TZMS 12, . 10 ORDER A COMPLETE IMPLEMENT HALF GUARD (TEMS
!

13,47, 18, 22, 23, 74), USE PART NUMBER 23103 12,14, 15, 6), USE PART NUMBER 23035,
70 CROER A COMPLETE IMDLEMENT HAL.F PTG W/SHIELD (ITEMS 10 ORDER A COMPLETE TRACTOR HALF 210 W/0 SHIELD
12, 14,15, 16,721,485, 26), USE PART NUMBER 23102, (TEMS 22,23, 2¢), USE PART NUMBER 23101,

1O OROER: A CONPLETE SAFETY CUARD (REWS 12, 15, 14, 15, 70 ORDER A COMPLETE WPLEENT WA P10 W/0 SHELD
18, $1.18), USL PART NUMBER 23063 (meNS 21, 25, 26), USE PART NOMBER 23100,

70/ ORDER A COWPLETE TRACTOR WALF GUsD (FEMS 12, 13, R T S S

E 17, 18}, USE PARI NUMBFR 23004, -
128 123103 0 b | SHAFT, TRACTOR HALF W/SHIELD L1 8T8 1t | I BEARING, B-9-10
L 27 U232 % | SHAFT, IMPLEMENT HALF W/SHELD 130 8RO BEARING, B~9-10 —
|28 [ 23106 , 1 [ YOKE NNER TUBE . . - . . © P12 0 98704 T 7 T OCHANTTOMPLERE . - . }
L2500 2308 1 1 ¢ TUBE, M CARDAN (IMPLEMENT HALFY - 11123085 o 1 GUARD, HALF (IMPLEMENT ENDY. ol
24 | 231109 | 1 TUBE, CM CARDAN {TRACTOR HALF) 10 1 23094 | 1 | GUARD, HALF (TRACTOR END) - - - T
2 2305 4 1 % YOKE, QUIFR TUBE . T 9 | 23093 1~ 1 SAFETY GUARD COMPLETE _ ,
22 . 23114 | % -1 PN FLEXIBLE (MPLEMENT HALF) - - P8 18897 |1 YOKE, 1-3/4° RO WA/T KEY

20 L BNE T PN, FLEXIBLE (TRACTOR HALFY - L7 | BT [T JRAK, GREASE NPT -
(20 23108t SHAFT, IMPLEMENT HALF W/O SHIELD o b I3 8T CRCUP{SNAR RING) T T T
P19 | 23101 | 1 | SMAFT, TRACTOR HALF W/D SWELD . - 11 5T 73104 | 2 | CROSS JOURNAL COMPFLETE -
D18 [ 18730 - 17 0. CONETSETS, NB-% . . 4 087 T 7 | PUSH BUTRON COMPLLE - -

7 2311 T i TUBL, CM SAFETY L _ . 3 1 20483 T |7 HUB- (ROTARY LATCH) -

16. 23110 L1 b TUSE,. CM SAFETY. e R ) S 281 Lo BOYQKE1-3/8-60 -

15 [ 23117 ¢ 1§ i CONE SETS, M0 L WL U T R9AT [T T EI0; COMPLETE _
({TEM [ PART NG, OTY. 1 DESCRIPTION . TEM | PART NO, T Ony. . ~__ DESCRIPTION
L BALZ HIGHIAY 0 EAST Diobe-o-a i ORGNA RELEASE  (IEEW T PTO . 54G RPM peL M. el
Béff;‘éagﬁ VOUNT! AN LAKE, MM 36759 i e ] 1-3/8-6 (SERES 10) "M P30T




L a
;
1 |
F
o |
| | B |
i : @ : ToT '
o i
! & L
o |
- ® I
. I !
! > - - e I
! . T HIS . . . ; E ] ;i '
' Oy - _
e l
. T0 0RNER “OMFLCTZ 1000 RPM FTO, USE PART NUMBER 20086. o S l
1o OREER 4 CONPLETE TRACTOR HALF PTO W/SHIELD (FENS 12, T0 ORDER A COMPLETE MPLEENT HALF SUARD (TEMS
1317, 18,22, 23, 24), USE PART RNUMBER 26672 12, 14,15, 18), USE -PERT NUMBER" 26675. - o I
70 ORDIR A CONPLEEE IWPLEVENT HALF P10 W/SHELD (TEMS TO ORDER A COMPLETE TRACTOR HALF P10 %/0 SH?E'LD -
. 127415, 16, 21,.25, 26), USE PART NUMBER 26673. {TEMS 22. 23, 24), USE PART NUMEER 2667? o
.70 CROER A CO@PL*TE ‘SAFETY GUARD (fTFMS 12,713, 14, 15, .- T0 ORDER e (‘OMPLET[ MpLEMEm HM PO W /9 SHiELU - I
.16, 17, 18), USE PART NUMBER 26676. | o {ITEMS. 21, 25, 26) usE PART NUMBER B0
10 OR’JER A COMFLETE TRACTOR HALF GUARD (FEMS 12, 13/ I o '
17, 18), USE PART NUMBER 26674, -
T T T T 1T S TRACTOR PR VSR T T Te708 | 111 BEARNG, 5o5-10 T -
127 | 26673 ; 1 [ SHAFT, IMPLEMENT HALP W/SHIF_LD PU13 ] 18707 1 1) O BEARING, 3-9-10° T I
% 23106 0t i YOKE, INNER TUBE - : 120 18704 [ | CHAN EOMPLETE. - R
05 | 23168 1 TUSE. CM CARDAN {IMPLEMENT ALE) Lt 176678 1 |- GUARD, HALF (MPLEWENT END) E
[ 24 0 22139 1 L Ty3f, OM CARDAN (TRACTOR HALF} TG ] 26674 11 1 GuARD, RmeF TRACTOR SNDE T I
123 23105 1 1 i YOKE, QUTER TUBE - - TG 28676 1 1| SMEIY GUARD COMPLLIE ;'
722 oui4 1| PN FLEXIBLE (MPLEVENT FALF) (LB ] 19997 1 1 1 YOKE 1-3/47 RO WUZ KDY
2t . 23115 1 1. PN FLEXIBLE (TRACTOR WMLF). - i T 1 ABME 2y ZERK GREASE NEPLE. o o
20 1 23100 1 | SHAFT, IMPLEMENT HALF W/O SHIELD - 6 | 23113 8 |- CIRCLIE{SNAP RING) -»- ~ * - l
CTH9 0 28671 L 1| SHAFT, mAc‘ma FALF W/0 SHIELD 5 | 23104 | 2 | CROSS JOURMAL COMPLETE o
INESEE N r;-TL:‘I, a3 _ﬁr;"\ T IgEE T H’:__'Q fG"‘ﬁC\ Q_ATCHl I
16 . 23110 1 1 & TUBE, CM SAFETY 7 | 26668 | 1 | YOKE, t-3/8-71
15 26670 | 1, I CONE SEFS. F10. . T 20086 1 1 PI0, COMPLETE —
"TIEM_,_PARI_NO, * GIY. DESCRIPTION | TEM | PART NG, 1Y, ~ DESCRIPTION '
"BALZER - mommay 50 £AST A oea-eri  ORCMAL RELEASE  (SREERR P10 1000 RPM LAY T
WG coRP.  MOUNTIAN LAKE, MV 38158 T mamaraes o D§ ~3/8-21 (SEREES 10} | ARG . o) 300111 ;




- - .

TO GROER A COMPLETE 1000 RPM PTO, USE PART NUMBER 20087. ~
TO ORDER" 4 COMPLETE TRACTOR HALF PTO W/SHELD (TEMS 10,
11, 15, 16, 20,21, 22}, USE PART NUMBER 23099.

- T0 ORDER A COMPLETE IMPLEMENT HALF TENS
T0 ORDER A COMPLETE IMPLEMENT HALF PTO W/SHIELD (ITEMS 10, o&mw CE ULSFEEPARTLEJUEABER -égcggm (ks

10, 12, 13, 14. 19223, 24}, USE PART NUMBER 23102

' 70 ORDER A COMPLETE TRACTOR HALF PTO w/0 SHEELD

| %?E§s§ %%"gpggﬁ ;@%};R@g%@}(”% 19_ _’? 5 (oS 20, 21, 22), UsE PART NONBER 23097.
10 OROER-A COMPLETE TRACTOR' HAiF CUARD (ITEMS w 13 10 ORDER A ‘COMPLETE: lMPLEM{NT HALF PTG W/0 SHiELD

ih, 15) USE PART NWBER 23694 o R L (mems 19, 23, 24) USE PART NUMBER 23100,
26 | 2309¢ i 1 ] smn ERACTOR HALF WSRELD R ca‘NE SETS. b

a5 1 23107 L 1 | SHART, BNPLEMENT HALF WSME&B - 112 18708 |tk -ig-BEARmc;_‘argfz.1o
24 | 23106 .1 1 | YOKE INNER TUBE - - . 11 k1877 1 | 0.-BEARING, 8-9-10
73 | 73108 . 1 | TUBE, (M- CARDAN (MPLEMENT HALF) : {10 | 18704 | 2 | CHAIN COMPLETE -~
22 | 73109 . 1 | TJBE, o CARDAN (TRACTOR: HALF} i 9 1 23085 | 3| GUARD, HALF: fwmm END).

200 23105 1 1 F YOKE, (}UTER TUBE {78 | 73094 |0 1 | GUARD, BALF (TRACTOR Eum_
0 ¢ a3ttd. L1 | PN, FLEXBLE . (MPLEMENT H#LF) T b 2303 | 4| SAFETY: GUARD: COMPLETE:

19 | 23115 | 1 | PN, FLEXIBLE {TRACTOR HALF} - 6 | 19992 1 b o[ YOKE, 1=3/47 RO wftﬁ KEY o
18 | 23100 11 | SHAFT MPLEMENT HALF W/Q SHELD 5T 516 T2 | ZERK GREAS NPPLE e
17 | 23097 | 1 -1 SHAFT, TRACTOR HALF.W/0. SHIELD 4 Tooana 18 b CRCUR[SMAR RING)

16 | 18730 | 1 | O. CONE SETS, N8-9 ' - 31 2304 1 2 v CROSS: JOURNAL camvmz

BER 1.} TUBE, CM SAFLTY B 23116 11 b YOKE, ¢—2@ T
T4 | 2311G | 1 | TUBE, CM SAFETY 7 1 20087 | 1 ¢ PI0, COMPLETE R
ITEM | PART NGO, | QTY, " DESCRIPTION: WEM | PART NO. | QTY. [ ' DESCRIPHON :

- TER  HicHway 50 £aST Pl sem ! oRGuL RELDASE - PSLEER PO 1000 RPM . LML R
B:—‘fggﬁ . MOUNTT AN LAKE, MN 56159 I 5T mmmon & roor m% = 1=3/4-20 ({SERIES 10) §m 0 pL300112 |




J-

LOCK. BEARINGS
IN THE DIRECTIDN
INDICATED

~SEE DETAIL--A

DETAH_“-A

“ﬁﬁcx CAVITY”Iu FRONT.
& IN BET wEEN SEALS
_NITH GREASE

0] 1897 | 4 | wg 3 Hzxua
19 F 1841 | 4 | WASHER 3/4" [O0K
. 18 | 20757 | 2 L' U-BOLT, 3/4° XTX 9
1T 0888 o T PIATL SKID - T
16 | 7084 | 16 | W, /7 WA LOK
151 1251 | § | BOU, 172 X 1-3/4 16, HEXH&
M | 20765 | 1 BEARLNG 1-3/4" 4~ BOL? Fazmaﬁ 14 | 20860 | 1 | PROPELLER. LAGOON -
33 K 20?54 _2_ ] SEAL 1...,3 . . i 13 2@?5& T SW f 3/‘ X ﬁ"?/a i.G SST
32 | 20752 | 1 | HOLDFR, SEAL. 12 1638 174 1 WASHER 177 [0KK '
31 1720753 | U | ROAMER SEAL Vop 169 o4 NUE L2 MEXHD,
30 | 208% | 4 | B0, /7 X R/T G WT THREAD 10| A618 | -4 | WASHER 1/2° SAE FLAT
29 | 20680 ! 1 i CHAMBER, GREASE .~ B "9 [ 539 15 T N IZIPIGK
28 | 1253 | 8 | BOU 1/ X 2-1/4 G . & | 1256 Iﬁﬂﬂ 142X F 16, REX Hﬁ
271 1870 | v | PG 27 NPT PLASTIC 7 20754 |1 HOLDER, BEARING
26 | 2986 | 1 | ZERK 1/4-28 6 | 229t | | 7ERK 1/8°-27 NPT STRAGHT
25 120755 | 1 | HOLDER, BEARNG S LM ] ) KEY V2T SOXH LG, :
24 | 2546 | 4 | NOUT, 5/8° T0P LOCK 4 20619 3 T T COUPENG, Fy¢%WMMH.1
23 | 129 | 4 | BOLT, 5/8 X t-3/4 1G. |30 2614 |2 [ WOLSAE2 |
271 70067 1 | BEARING, ;-,;;’4 4—8{)1.1 {C LOCK 120 2% 1 2 1 SET-SCREW, 3A187-24 X T LG mc POINT
201 2083 | 3 | ohsKer PV PNes T8 | BOLT 5/167-24 X 17 LG SOCKE HD. ST,
MEM | PART NO. G QTY. | e SCRIPTON _ TEM | PART NG, | OTY. | '- DESCRIFTON |
; 7ER Y 50 a4 e ' . L akeE] - : D e il
 BALZER oy 6o tasy = s T 2.7 BT S0 - 1000 RPM FUNP e p_Lg T




p
l © /5) (D
4 / =/
X5
i (e
I 7
l . (1
i :
' (32 ' L ATTACHTO 67 WALE FLANGE
I o . : C DN 3-waY VALE.
#* — : .
e = = = = = = = = =
| o 7T 694 | 2 ] N0, AL /T
- L S 16§ 20750 | t. | HOLDER BEARNG - -
32 1-22195. 7 1 T PPE & GD. X 10-0 LG 15 1 2084 {16 | NUT, 1/2 WHZLOCK
. 37 | 1249 & | BOUT. 1/27 X 1-3/4" IG. M| f233 | 16 ] BOLL 1/2" X 2-1/4" (G,
31 20824 | 1 1 TRUSS SuPPORT 1371 20832 | 7 | GASKLT
l B o614 | 2| M1 M 515 77| 755 | 1 | HOWDER BEARWG 4125 BL
28 | 2083t 18 | BOLT 5/16"-24 X 17 1G. SOC. HD. 55 1 20769 | 1 | SHAFT, 1-3/47 DA,
27 | 270 -7 | SET.SCREW. 5/16-28 X 17 LG. DOG POINT W 2437 1 KEY, 1/27 30 X 77 1G.
I 26 | 20619 | 1 | COUPLER, 1-3/4° SPLIT SHAPT 9 | 20087 | 2 | BEARING, 1-3/4 4-BOUT
2 | 2447 | 1 | KEY. 8/2° SC. X 4-3/47 (3. 8 | 1290 | 8 i BOLT. HEX HD 5/8 x 1-3/4" 16,
24 1 20898 | 1 T PLATE, COMER - 7 12546 | 8 | NUT /8 SIDELOCK -
23 7 %07 ol PG 1/77 NPT § | 1258 i BOLT, HEX HD. /2" X 3-1/2° LG
22 b owswr L2 ol 3 5 0 253% | 4 b VT V2T TOPLOCK
AR 7 | LOCKWASHER. 3/4° 4| 1267 | 1 | BOLT, HEX WD, 1/7 7 @ LG
01 20757 1Y P U-BML e X T x ¢ 3 120717 ¢ 1 i SADDLE € JuBE B
l 15 | 0826 | T | 11 . EXCNGON 7 | 20827 | B HOS. 1/4 NPT X7 LG
18 | 1250 1.2 | BOLL. HWEX HD. 127 x-1-1/2" 16, fF | 10996 | B ¢ COUPLER, f=17& NPT
RN | PART NG DESCRIPTION TEM | PART NO. | Q7Y | ' DESCR.W{L
" BALZER oy 50 gast Dafoead RN RELEME DEL R 11T ear o7y MW R D
I | Wrg, Top. MOUNTI AN LARE. M S6138 o amm:m;w %—% __‘ oo bt t}ﬂE SION GPTION | W o 300148




GUN ASSEMBLY
- DRAWING NO.-PL300103

9 FT. TUBE ASSEMBLY
DRAWING NO. PLI00107

" LAGOON PUMP 540 RPM  OPTION
. DRAWING NO., PLIGOTZ1 -

/;ﬂ "LAGOON PUNP 100GRPM OPTION (1375 DiA)

DRAWING NO. 20300119

: LAGOON PUMP 1COORPM OPTION {1.750 T:A)
/ DRAWING NO. PL306119

CARRIAGE \-— MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY
o RAWIN
DRAWNG NO, PLI00104 \ ORAWING NO._ PL300108.
. — 11 FT. EXTENSION OPTION
DRAWNG NO. PL300118
AGTATOR G 0. PSOTE

+ DRMNG NO. PLI0OIOS | | Sl
50— T0ORPMPOMP 0 o ~ LAGDON PUMP 540 RPM'PTD
© DRAWING NO. PLIO0I13 - P S 1=3/E-6 (SERES: m}
S | . - DRAWNG NO. PL300110
LAGOON: PUMP 1000 RP# 10 —

=38 (SERES 10) |
' _'DRAWING NG.. F’Lmiﬂ L

 LAGOON PUMP 1000 RPM PTO —
1-3/4"-20 (SERIES 10) '
- QRAMNG NO. PL30G112

R TO THE VARIOUS DRAWINGS LISTED ABOVE FOR
S IDENTIFICATION N ORDERING REFLACEMENT PARTS.

Towi -1 G A D )

S ETOE] {AGOON PUMP ASSEMBLY.  TRWNS M. zgp114.
] i

| BALZER wowmmer 50 £AST DA Dviorw] RGN RELEASE

3
4

| WFG, CORP, WOUNT! AN LAxE, MN 58158 g SO O AN, ——




\@)

b

DETALL "¢ QETAL D

L DETAIL A GUN SWIVEL {’TO HUS & S_PfNDLE

. PUMP

. B a SEE DETAL '8”
-KSEE DETAL "&" - \,//_

~SEE DETAIL °C7

\\ e
SEc DETAK "D‘—/

220-1/7" -

- 150 —

REMOVE COVER
PLATE 10 ADD OL.  GEARING

- 75-1/2"

¢ BEARNG  BEARING o |
a : | T0°END OF SHATT

SEE DETAL "£” i
LLBRICATION DATA

ALL AREAS SHOWN ABOVE (MARKED @ ) ARE LUBRICATED AT THE FACTORY
USING & TRC 880 CAC NLGI #2 (RED IN COLOR) CHASSIS GREASE. SEE
LUBRICATION SECTION (PACE. §7) N THE QOPERATION PORTION OF THE MANUAL
FOR “:.TtONAL NFORUATION.

SECTIONAL VIEW
OF BEARING PLACEMENT =

BALZER wenmy so rast DA nesMl ORGNAL REEAS inEeu ] LAGOON PUMP LML 000

WG, coRn.  MOUNTIAN LAKE. WN 56159 i mee herw - LUBRICATON CHART e BL300117 ;_




-

421c28-PWR CORD
¥C0504-REMOTE - -

HZOB03-WaLVE HYD '2' MAM.
“1°REMOTE <OPTH203115

82101 1-VALVE HYD ‘3 Bank ||
MAN. (OPTRS0810) |

: 20806-9/16" —
- ORING S
ESHPT 3wl S
T
49 20805-9/16"

ORING
2SNPT - SWVL

NOTE: S i

- SEE DRAWING NO. PL30Q122 FOR
PARTS DESCRIPTION, NUMBER AND
QUANTITIES REQUIRED.

' BALZER wiormar 6o £ast [ A i11-2-04 omemaL RELEsse  RRLEERL LAGOON PUMP GPTIONS Wﬁ'
L ONPG. CoRP,  MOUNTIAN LAKE, MN 58159 o O R ] TR 540 RPM | LI00t24




i |
AT - AR s Hr "\
- PARTS LIST DRAWING FOR DRAWING NUMBER PL5OO [
I NOTE: .
l 1) REFER TO DRAWING PL300103 FOR PARTS BREAKDOWN ON GUN ASSEMBLY #20601 (ITEM #6),
l 2\ REF:.R TO DRAWING PL%OOIO? FOR PARTS BREAKDOH O 9 FT. TUBE  AS SEMBW #22200
(HEM #7 ' :
I 3 REFER ?.O'_.DRAW-I.NG PL300109 FOR PARTS BREAKDOWN ON AGITATOR OPTION (ITEM- #45).
l REFER. TO DRAWINC PL300113 FOR PARTS BREAKDOWN ON 540-1000 RFM PUMP OFTION
(ITEM §45).
l 29 11258 1 11 BOUL 1/2°0X 3-1/27 i, HEX HD,
S22 2om7 LU T SADPRE. DISCHARGE ¢
- 20193 1 P SUEPORT, PIPE DISCHARGE
I 26 | 2073 11 EXTENSION, HYDRAULIC CONTROL
2 20729 | 1 | SUPPORT, HYDRAULIC CONTROL
4| 2045 T_|_PIN,5/32 X [=1/7 LG. COTIER
25 | 20885 ] PIN, 1/27 % H/a te.
I 2.0 20127 | 1 | AP .
50 | 1305 | 2 | HOSE, /2 X 118 LG, HYDRAUL!C 2112539 24 [ NUT, 1/27 TOPLOCK
49 | 22312 b 1| TOWER, REMOTE S 200 1618 21 | WASHER, 1/7" SAE FLAT .
l T390 1 N, REMOTE ] 175 | 91| 80U 1/7 X T HEX WD,
47 | 5664 | T | COUPLER-6 FEMALE W/4- Bt‘m FLARGE 18] 20921 [+ 1 [ PLATE, COVER (1000 RPM).
45 | 15621 | 1 | O-RING, W/6 FLANGE 17 ] 2279 |2 | SETSCREW. 5/16-24 DOG POINT
I 45 ] 1| SEE ABOVE NOTE J3. 16 1 2447 Uob KEY, 1/27S0. X 4=1/7 16
44 | 192 1| WGUNT, TOF HICH 15 + 20631 | B .| BOLT, 5/18™-24 X 1" 1G. SOC HD SST
43 | 21201 1 | ELBOW, 90" 1/2° NPT - 1/ FMPS 14 1 20620 | ¥ | IMPELLER, 1000 RPM
42 1 21674 1 | CONTROL, BRAND 4 GPM FLOW 131 20660 | 1 .| HOUSING, 1000 PUMP
I TR 7 | REDUCER. 3/4" - 1/2° NPT HEX 121 20832 | 7 | GASKET ' '
40 1169 2 | BOLT, 1/&7 X 2-1/47 \G. HEX HD 111 129 10 | BOLT 1/27 % 1-t/2" LG HEX HD.
39 0 25684 | 2 | NUT, 1747 TOPLOCK 10 | 20780 3 SPACER, TUBE SUPPORT
l g 1 21500 | 1 | REDUCER, PIPE 3/4° MALE - 17 WAL 9 | 1267 | 4 | BOLL 1/7 X 8 LG. HEX HD.
37 | 8603 | 1 | TEE, 12" NPT HP 8 | 20778 1| WELDMENT, TUBE ‘SUPBQRT
3 | 12190 | 1 | REDUCER, 1/2" ~ 174" NPT HEX 7 0 22200 | Y |9 FT.TUBE ASSEMBLY
35 | 2081 T NUT. 5,16 WHIZLOCK 6 | 0601 | b | GUN ASSEMBLY
l 34 1 N85 | 2 | BOLT. 5/16° X 17 LG. HEX HD. 5 |, 15621 3 | O-RING, 6" FEANGE -
33 1 11156 | 7. ¢ HOSE, /4. NPT X 15" |G, 41 2084 35 [ NUT, 12 WHIZ LOCK -
37 | 18880 | I | ELBOW, 6 INLET 25 W/4-BOLT FLANGE - 5 1 1249 120 1 BOLTL, 1/27 X 1-1/47 LG HEX-HD. -
' 3 1886y | 1 ELBOW, 6" INLET 65 W/4~BOLT FLANGE -2 2061 1 RING, iRIG FTG.SNAP [0CK/8" GALY
0 18035 7 | GASKET, 7-1/2" FLAMGE f 22196 ¥ PIPE, 6 1RIG MALE W/4BOLT FLANGE
TEM | PART NO, | GTY. DESCRIFTICN TTEM | PART NQ. | QTY. _DESCRIPTION _
HCHWSY AST A 11-z-0d RGN RELEASE SR T LAGOON PUMP OPTIONS BB X0.__ LO0i0y
l B,ﬁi— (_{-';fp.’? ug;wrm:c:.:kss, MN 56759 _mw,mi ,,;;E,,E ?;“,,Ké"'“ 000 RPM - ARG R pL300120




| — N
) h21228-PuP CORD
> K208 04-REMD
() EEUBD3-VALVE HYD ‘2’ MAN.
"1 REMOTE (OPTE20811)
y
ey’ #2101 1-VALVE HYD ‘3 BANK
@ @ MAM. (OPTH20810)

- 20B16-9/16" ~
: - : SSHPT SWiL

: 20805~9/16"
i O'RING
ZSNPT SWVL

4 . . .: :
NOTE
©SEE DRAWING NQ, PL30OTZ0 FOR. -
PARTS DESCRIPTION, NUMBER™AND
QUANTITIES REQURED. - -
. ot | 11-2-1 -~ : ~ = REF, MO, 2*25?-)
PO A ez ORGNAL RELEASE  jmbmiaoet - LAGDON PUMP OPTIONS e -
Bﬁfﬁiﬁ WCUNTI AN LAKE, 1% 561589 ln e e TR e 11000 RPM/LIS0T & 1373 DAL PLICOHS




PARTS LIST DRAWING FOR DRAWING NUMBER PL300TZ1

NOTE;
1)_REEER 10 DRAWING PL300103 FOR PARTS BREAKDOWN ON' GUN ASSEMBLY #zoeef OTEM 46).

2 REFER T0' DRAWNMJ PLI0010T FOR PARTS BREAKDOWN-ON 9 FT. TUBE ASSEVBLY 122200
(Tew 47).

3) REFER'?o DRAWING PL300109 FDR PARTS BREAKDOWN ON AGITATOR OPTION {ITEM #45).

REFER TO DRAme;F%500113 FOR PARTS BREAKDOWN‘ON 540-1000 RPM PUMP OPTION
(ITEM #4% |

1258

. t BOLT, 1/2 X 3~:/2 LG, HEX HD
28| w7 |1 SADDLE, DISCHARGE I
7022193 |t [--SUPPORT, PIPL DISCHARGE .
26 [ 20736 | 1 | EXTENSION, HYDRAULIE COMIROL =
2951020929 | v | suppoRr, Hv.oam:c' CONIRQL
24 1 245 $ PN, 5/32" X 1=1/2" LG. COTTER
- 23 | 20685 1FOPIN 1727 X 7-3487 LG '
. 12 20727 1| [P

55 | 11305 | 2 | HOSE, /2 X 119 LG, HYORAULIC 211 7539 24 | NUT /Y TOPLOCK

49 22312 1 | TOWER, REMOTE G 1 OI8IA 121 | WASHER, [/2" SAL FLAT

48 | 22191 1 | STAND. REMOTE _ 190 1286 1 2| BOLT, 120X 37 LG. HEX HD.

47 | 4964 [ 1 COUPLER, & FEMALE W/4-B0LT FEANGE-. _ 138 | 20922 1 b | PIATE, COVER {540 REM)- ..

45 | 1562F | F | O-RING, w/s FLANGE . M7 2270 57 ) SETSEREW, 5/167-24 DOG POINT

45 | | 1 | SIE ABOVE NOTE 33 b L I6 L 2447 [ b KEY, 12 SR xm/z LG. -

a4 [ 2192 | 1 | MOUNT, TOP HITCH - oo cb15 1 20630 1 8 [ BOLT. 5/18 24Xt {6, SUC HD SST
SR T | ELBOW, 90 1/2° NPT - /4" FMPS , 14 ] 20795 | 1. L OBMPELLER, SAGRPM . . L
42 | 21674 1 | CONIRQL, BRAND 4 GPM FLOW . T3] 20670 L L[ HQUSING, 540°PUMP
41 1 8622 7 | REDUCER, 3/4" = 1/2° NPT HEX - 12 1 20832 | 2. .1 GASKET'. -

40 [ 1189 -1 2L BOLT, 147 % 2-1/4" LG HEX Hi} . Crbr 1250 L | BOLT Uz )H 5/2 LG HEX HD.
39 | 2564 | 2 [N 147 TOPLOCK s 10 | 70780 | 1 1 SPACER. 1UBE SUPPORT
IR 17| REDUCER. PIPE 3/4° WALE — 1/2° WAL L9 | 1287 b 40 BOLE V2R X8 LG HEX HD.

A 37 1 803 | 1 | TEFE, 1/ NPT HP ' 8 | 07 |t LOMENT, TUBE. SUPPORT

136 12190 | 1 REDUCER. 1/2" — 1/47 NPT fo AT 2206 T gsrr - TUBE ASSEMBEY ©
35 2087 31 NUT, 5/1%" WHIZLOCK _ RN R 45 o
34 | 1185 | 2 | BOELT, 5/16° %17 L& HEX HD. - R ! ¥

T3 11186, | 2 | HOSE, 1747 NPT X 157G, , B -4 L2084 | 3B NUTS‘@;&/’Z WHEZ LQCK
32 | 18880 | t | ELBOW, 6" INLET 25" W/4-BOLT FLANGE 3 1 1249 | 45 | BOKT /T X 1=1/4° LG HEX HD.
311 18869 | 1 | FLBOW, 6" INLET 65" W/4-BOLT FLAMGE 2 [ 061t |t [ RING IRIG PTG SNAP LOCK/B" GALV
| 30 | 18035 | 2 | GASKEL 7-1/2° FLANGE -~ - } CLph 22196 bt P}PE 8" IRIG MALE W/4BOLT FLARGE
HEM | PART NO. | GTY. - ' DESCRIPTION L JTTEM ] PART NO. -OTY-. - " DESCRIPTION

. BALZER . wgswar g0 £ass A {n-r-w D opom REEssE QSRR AGOON PUAP OPTIONS M’“‘

Al i Ik Bl T O AN B Bl EE T B T T B B E e .
~a
w0

; cy H{IRMIRG HO ~
P owre coap. MOUNT! AN LAKE, MM 38158 0" "am | oo oF ook o] 240 RPM ! PLID0IZ2

§




6" 3-WAY CLﬂrPER‘
VALVE ASSEMBLY DETALS

* NOTE:
TEM NO. 2 1S
NSTALLED ON
BACK SiDE AS

AS SHOWN BELOW.

|

-SEE DETAIL
15) \ SR
4} . ’ﬂ_\\ - - -
S =\ v

22150 “-'vaw. & um (_cumm)

- 1zs

T WK mz&aﬁa CLAPPER |

36 i 18 Tt
135 122149 11 | SRMEL B - 17 |, 01255 | Z | U-RNG, 2-17¢ 00, X 2 10 mn svm
Y | 20125 | 1| GEAR. LARCE PNOT GUN 16 P 20899 [ 1 [ MOUNT. CYLINDER
33 1800 | 11 WASHER, 1/2° FLAT 15 11687 | 4 | NUE 3/4 REXHD.
37 | 1596 1L WASHER. 1747 TIAT 14 | 1641 4 1 WASHER. 374 L0CK
3118 | T | WASHER, T/4” LOCK - 13020757 F 201 y=BotT. 34" :
C30c ¢ T T UUBOLT /40X 10 LG HEX HD. 12 11243 F 8 | BOLT 1/7°=13 X 1-1/4"1G. HEX KO
129 1INz T | GEAR, SMALL PNOT GUN 1| 22194 | 1 | FLANGE, 6° MALC IRIGATION[4-BOLT) w,!nmm
280 15781 T T T MOUNT. HYDRAULK MOTOR 10 1 11979 | 1 | COUPLER. § O-RING
27 | 12834 1 Y 1 OuOT0R HYDRALLIC H-119 91 1894 3 T MU 12T HEX
26 | IBHIE 1% BT, 54180 X 1-7/87 1G. §5. . 8 | 1248 8 1 BOT /27X 1 LG, H{XH[}
25 | 21023 | 1 |- BUSHING, 1/2"-PIPE (SCHEOY X 144” (6 T b 221470 11 MOUNE, MOIGR - -
24 | 4ild 1 7 | CLAPPER, .6-3/4 0.0 X 53T 100 VAVE - 1§ ¢ 1tBBS i 1 i PLUG, - 1/2 NPT "iPE
23 | 2479 0 71 WASHER 4-5/8° O.D. X 531 LD X 0757 THK. fs- 50 0830 7 FGASKED : - '
22 L 1775 1 i LONGE /27 SIOE LOCK : 44 1 1250 1 16 | BOET, 1/2 % 1= x/z E.G HEKHG
2t 0 1255 to] 80U, 1/2-13 0% 2-3/4 LGHEX Hn ' S 3 L o84 12 L ONUT, 1477 WRIZ LOCK
20 21027 ¢ 1 1 PNOT CLAPRIR - 2 L2820 b8 L BOTL L7 271G, HEX HD.
[ 19 "\97 b ) WASHER: 57167 FLAT 1 21025 | 1 1 TUBE 9 _r_zfrwo_s'muses ) _
| TTIM_; PAR- NG, | QT DLSCR!P"'}ON ITEM | PART NO. | OTY. | FRETON
H] ¥ IA ! l - ORIGI RELEAS ‘i-—‘—--—--—lmi‘ﬂﬁ:}-é"s s THOE At [REF. MO - 21501200
igﬁsf‘ﬁ:x VONT, AN LanE v 36159 = T“ ,;ﬁ;;,qf B 8T TS ASSEMBLY B e 300123

-




10 ORDER A COMPLETE TRACTOR HALF PTO W/SHIELD
- (UEMS 3, 4, 5. 6. 7. 8, 9. 10) USE PART NUMBER
| 6988,

T0 ORDER A COMPLETE IMPLEMENT HALF P10 W/SHIELD
(MEMS 5, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15) USF_ PART
NUMBER 2870? o SR

g 1 13921 | 2 | GEARING, NMLON .
- § | 13820 7 2 | RETANER, BEARMNG
' . T T | 15295 i 1 | DECA "DANGER <
15 1 18304 [ 1 [ SAF-T-PIN-& SPRING KIT "% | 1835 | 1 | YOKE &TUBE _
14 ] 12909 [ 1 | YOKE 1-3/4"-20 .. L5 | 1291 1 2 | REPARKH - -
13 ] 18306 | 1. .| YOKE & SHAFT 4 43T i ._-KEY 5773 SQ xz t(; (»m S&M}
12 1 13924 11 | GUARD. OUTER 3 | 26708 | 1 | YOKL. 1-3/& RD W/1/T KEY.
AT O O I v, (G {2 1 6988 | 1 | PTO ASSEMBLY (IRACTOR HALF}
10 | 15357 § 11 mmn _ K | 1] %01 | 1§ PO ASSEHBLY {IMPLENMENT mr)
TEM | PART NO. | QFY. | - DESCRIPTION - TEM ¢ PART NO & P DESCRIPTION -

RV, P DML DEXRPTCN (F ROVSION

A e e e . - . = “-9_“' . = -
BAL ZER wowmy 66 EAST Cftr-s-ga b ORIGNAL RELEAST — . P10 100m‘
kG, core. MOUNTIAN LAKE: MN 36159 - ﬁ“ﬁ '_ ©1-3/4-20 (SERIES 55) DR 0. b1 300125




.

N T

TO CRDER A COMPLETE TRACTOR HALF P10 W/SHIELD
* (MEMS 3, 4,56, 7, 8 8, 10) USE PART NUMBER

26707, : -

T0'ORDER A COMPLETE WPLEMENT HALF PO W/SHIELD
(TEMS 5, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19)
USE PART NUMBER 13923.

GUARD, NNER

10 ] 15357 | 1
19 [ 12925 T 1 | RNG, REJANING 49 | 13820 | 2 | BEARING, NYLON
18 | 17924 | 1 | COLLAR: 1 8 1 13820 | 2 | RETAINER, BEARING
W7 ] 12003 L 1 | SPRNG { 71715285 11 1 DECA DANGER
6 | 12927 L1 [ PAWL 16 | 18305 | 1 ‘YOKE&IUBE
5 | 12921 | 1.} SUDE LOCK ASSEMBLY 15 ] 129 | 2 | REPARKE. ~ -
W | 12978 | 1| VO£ 1-3/B-31 Th ] M7 |1 | K T X7 T (nm S}m}
13 | 18306 L1 | YOKE & SHAFT 3.0 26708 | 1 | YOKE 1-3/4° RO W/1/2 KEY
12 1 13924 | 1 I GUARD. OUTER C2 1 13925 | & | PIO ASSEMBLY (TRACTOR RALF)L -
1} o1ed0 |t | OFCA, PTOT ERNCOTHEN mo ASSEMBLY . (IMPLEMENT HALFY
TEM | PART NGOG OTE T __ DESCRIPTION LI mem ] Part No. [ OTY. __ DESCRIFTION. =~
H 80 £4 : heged.| - I PTO 1000 RPM AT 7T |
Bﬁangﬁ ngmm':r’:w forw.w 56159 ,,: :;w; mfﬁ = 1.._3;5?21' (SER!ES 55) Imm PLI0OI24. |




1
I o GUN  ASSEMBLY | .
: ORAWING NO. PL300103 LAGOON PUMP 540 RPM. FTQ
1-3/8"-6 (SERES 10}
I o DRAWING NO. PL300110°
- G F1, TUBE ASSEMBLY | T T T
1 — 9 £% TUBE ASSE E | 7 LAGOON-PUNP 1000 RPW PTO —
QWNG NO. PL300107 " VERTICAL LAGOON PuMP 6 1-3/8"-21 (SERES 10) =
e . 540 - 1000 RPM DRAWING NO. PL3001 11
I | DRAWING NO. PL300127 e
LAGOON PUMP. 1000 RPM PTO
_ 1=3/4"-20 (SERIES 10)
I | DRAWING NO. PL300112
| CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY | |
l DRAWING NQ. PL300104 AN FRAVE ASSEMELY
l ' DRAWING ‘NO. PL300108
11 FT. EXTENSION OPTION
l ORAWING NO. PL300118
l NOTE: _
l REFER TO THE VARICUS DRAWINGS LISTED ABOVE FOR
PARTS IDENTIFICATION IN ORDERING REPLACEMENT PARTS.
' BAL ZER HICHWAY 80 CAST 'A i”_-,-_y'% . Omsma_ RS,LEASE :m—‘il‘_;-’f-?_? VERT[CAL LAGOGN pUMP W
i wFG. cowe. MGUNTI AN LAKS, MN 56139 mom—sm== DESCRPYCN OF REVSN o 95 ASSEMBLY i : - PL300126 i




CONTROL BOX

SRR
. e
=3 o

COMNECTOR

_- Rf'b(owsint) o
RED (WS0E)

_rouson)
“RED (RS0D)

- CONNECTOR -\
WL T
R

I

v,

P

* e

GREEN

: —
' =
- : =

BLACK BATTERY cump\' : - / RED BATTERY CLAMP

e

A ..ms

12 VOLT BATTERY

® SOLDER/SPLICE CONNECTION

| BALZER wonmy 80 rast = o T L EEe T pruor CONTRO. DR G .
[

»
{ MFG. CORP®, MOUNT! AN LAKE, MN 5£1359 WY,

T L LAGOON DyMP { % PL300129




WOTE
78 REMOVE VENT FROM GEAR
Bx & REINSTALL HERE.

(k21228-0wR CORD
$20804-REMOTE
#20803-VALVE HYD '2' MAN.
"I'REMOTE (OPTHZGS:1>

K21011~VALVE HYD “3° BANK
| MAN. (OPT#20810)

_ 49
Wi .}
P e 50
49' e .1.__[
528 51

€2)
Gy
- SEE ORMING NO. PL300128 FOR
 PARTS DESCRIPTION, MUMBER AND

SEZ DETAIL-

A . - | SR . QUANTTIES REQURED, - -
; L i joar 1% o : : wy o [REL ND, TUR2I84
BALZER wowmar 69 £ast A, ROMCROS  urpoy VERTIGN LAGOON PUMP () et E
MG, CORR, MOUNT! AN tA&KE, MN SE159 T AR OF AVaDN ] T B4 — 1000 RPM PLImz




PARTS LIST DRAWING FOR DRAWING NUMBER PL30012 *i
o - ' 53 1169.. 2 BOLT, 174" X 2-1/4° LG
NOTE: _ 2] 2964 | 2 1 NOT_1/4" TOROK “
: ¥ . : 51 |- 708 2| T, 57167 WHIZLOCK '
: ' 50 1185 | 2 | 8o, 58 X LG |
1) REFER 7O DRAWING PL3GO10Z FOR PARTS 591 10156 | 2 | HOSE, 1/4 NPT X 151G,
AR SOPMRIY  danan coaa ] Eees | 0 | GE 18T CABE I
BREAKDQ}NN ON GUN ASSEMBLY #20631 Axam TR T X T :
(TEM #1). % 22196 | 1 | MOUNT, VERTCAL 0B ll
S ' : 457120717 | 1 | SADDLE, DISCHARGE .
L 44 [ 1207 1 4 | BOLL 3/8° X 1=1/& LG
1) REFER TO- DRAWING PL3001G7 FOR PARTS 45 | 22208 | 1 | GEARBOX, 540 RPM _ '
: VAT OO CT C : v 22208 1 | :GEARBDX, 1000 RPM .
BREAKUOWN UN 9 FT. TUBE ASSEMBLY A2 20877 | 4 | HOSE. /4 NPT X 336 10, I
s #‘22-2@@- (}TEM-#2}.' A C U4 20729 1t | SUPPORT, HYDRAULIC CONTROL. .
IEE TR P B S 40 | 148 | 25 1 BORT 1/2T X E=1/4T UG
PR 35 | 20736 | 1 ¢ EXIENSION, HYDRAULIC CONTROL . '
R 38 | 20780 | 2 | SPACER. TUBE SUPPORT: - -
37 | 20770 | 2 1 WELDMENT, TUBE SUPPORT
W 267 | 7 | B0 10 KB I
3014108 1 ELBOW, 1/4" NPT
341 02205 |1 | IRANSITION, & FEMALF-4 BOUT 22840 _
3T s | g8 | BOLL /7T X 11/ iG
321 22998 | 2 HOSE, 1/4" MP X MPS X378" LG. .
3 1309 | 5 | BOLT 3T X 1-1/7 LG
30| 22227 7 1 | HOSE, /47 NP X MPS X 277 LG .
29, 11305 | 2 | HOSE. /7 X 119 (6. AV o l
78| 1290 |+ 8 | BOLL 5/8 ¥ i-3/4° LG,
27 | 22192 1 | WOUNT, HITCH & HYD. CONTROL SUPPORT
. . - 26 | 20832 | 3 1 oaskeT .
"I98 | 223 ¢ 1| TOWER, -REMOTE - R ER 4| N, 34 - : l
77 | 12181 | 1 | SIAND, REMOTE _ 20 71841 | 4 | LOCKWASHER, 3/8"
76 | 15664 | 1 | COUPLER, 6 FEMALE W/4-BOLT FLANGE - 1] 23| 20757 | 2 | U-BOIT 3/4" X 7°X 9 : '
75 15601 1 O~RING, /6" FLANGE ' S22 begnl PLATE, VERTICAL: LAGOON SKID: l
74 1 1638° | 12 | LOCKWASHER, 1/2° o ofpAVr 2084 | 45 | NUL /27 WHIZ LOCK '
73 | 16035 | 2 | GASKET, 7-1/2" FLANGE R 200 125t | 4 BOU, /2" X1-3/4" (G
77 | 18869 | 1t | ELBOW, 6 INLET 65 W/4-BOLT FLANGE | 19 | 2155 | 4 | PROPELLER, DODA 19" - - ' l
71 | %8880 | 1 | ELBOW. & INLET 25 W/4-BOLTFLANCE |1 18 | 1636 | 4- | LOCKWASHER, 3/ . f
70| 2475 1t 1 NI, 5/16 1OPLOCK o LT 22130 ]t | MOUNT, VERTICAL PUMP ~
B0 | 1587 | 1. | FIATWASHER. 5/16° . 16 1 22121 1 1| SUPPORT, HORIZONTAE PUMP _
B8 | 1187 11 BOLT, /167 X 1-1/2°16. HEX . _jl 15 | 239 T} KEY U4 X3/ XY UG l
67 | 15747 | 1 | HOLDER 1/47 DAL HOSE A 8 | NUT, 1/27 TOPLOCK.
66 | 2061t | + [ LOCK RING, 6 GAL RRIGATION FLANGE SNaP 13 | 17906 -} 1 | PUMP, VERTICAL SUPER 150
65 | 22141 ‘I 1 | ADAPTER, VERTICAL GB PUMP . 12 7 10996 | 1 | COUPLER, 1/4" NPT . - l
B4 | 22194 | 1 | FIANGE, B' MALE IRRIGATION 4-BOLT W/DRAN 1 ¢ 1621 | 4 - FLATWASHER, 3/4° SAF .
63 | 22199 | 1| NPPLE, 1,4 NPT X 1-1/2 1G. [ 10] 2247 b1 [ KEY /27 SO X434 L6
57 15621 4 | O-RING, 6 FLANGE 9 | 20619 11 COUPLING, 1-3/47- SHAFT (SPUT)
81 | 1600 4 | FLATWASHER, 1/2" "8 | 2614 7 | NUTB/16-74 0B I
50 | 1640 8| LOCKWASHER, 5/8 7T 0270 | 2 | ST SCREW. S/16°<24 06 BONT
] 12144 1 REDUCER. 1/2" — 1/4" NPT HEX -6 20650 1 & ¢ BOLT, B/T8-24 %- 1746, SOCKTT HO. SST
58 | 8603 b TEE, 1/2° FEMALE NPT 5 1 1T 1 6 | NUT 3/4° TOPLOCK - l
57 21507 1 REQUCER, PIPE 3/4" MALE - 1/2° MALE 4 22129 t .} TRANSITION, VERTICAL ﬁ o
56 | g522 | 2 | REDUCER, 3/¢ - 172" NPT HEX 1P 3122196 1 | [ PIPE 6" MALE IRRIGATION W/4-BOLT FLANGE _
55 | 21674 1+ | COMTROLL. BRAND & GPM FLOW {7 | 22700 | 1 | 9 F1. TUBE ASSEMBLY § l
54 212 3 ELBOW 90 1/2" NPT - 1/4" FEMALE SWNEL 1 1 20801 1 GUN ASSEMBLY
TTEM | PART HO. | OTY, o DESCRIPTION | TERE ] PART NG | T, DESCRIPTION: .
BALZER wicwmy 60 £ast Aj - GRGNAL PELEASE . oebSEEo VERTICAL LAGOON PUMP (§7)  Hlame AT/2I26e
MFG. CORP. MOUNT] AN LAKE. MN 56159 oG T o g mwm el ™ ) 540 - 1000 RPM ST PL01ZE




b

70 ORDER A COMPLETE
GEARBOX. UST PART NO.

':y//IIII
% ,

-

v

7
/)

/!

i

A

A

QW

T

ﬁ\* END OF PINION SHAFT

X2220G8. PAINTED WHITE FOR
55 T 15808 | 1 | BUSHING. 1/4" X 1/8" RECUCER (NOT SHOWN) IDENTIFICATION.
74 | X06937 | 1 | PLUG, 1/4" NPT PIPE (NOT SHOWN)
73 ] Xi13181 | 1 | PLUG, 1/2" NPT PIPE [NOT SHOWN)
99 | X22603 | AR. | SHIM, 007" (175" DIA SHAFT) 11| X22608 | 4 | CAPSCREW, 3/8"-16NC X 1" LG, SOC. HD
21 | %22598 | 1 | COVER, OPEN 10 | x22332 | 1 | COVER, BEARING :
%0 | X22504 | AR. | SHM, 007" {COVER) 9 | x22348°1 1 SHAFT, THRU
10 | X226 2 | WASHER, 175" {D. X 179" THK 8§ | 22264 | 4 e )
18 | xo2605 | 2 | RING, SNAP (1757 LD) 7 1 x92635 | 1 GEAR, 40T
757 1 x13067 1 1 | PLUG. 1/8" NPT VENT (NGT SHOWN) 6 | X2259 | ¢ HOUSING
6 | Xx22610 | 1 1 SPACER 5 | x22602 | 2 | CUP, BEARNG (™
8 | ¥22597 1 COVER CLOSED 4| 07205 | 2 CONE, BEARING @D
11 | 01208 | 15 | BOLT, 3/8"-16UNC X 1" LG. HEX HD. GR. 5 37 %08491 |22 | CUP, BEARNG (R
T w1785 | 1 | KEY, 378" SQ. X 1467 LG 2 1 x11477 [ #) | CONE, BEARING (s
Ff ¥77605 | AR. | SHIM, 007" (BEARING COVER) 1| xeee1s [ 0 PINION, 137 INTEGRAL
[ TEM | PART NO.| QTY. DESCRIPTION ITEM | PART NO.{ QTY. DESCRIPTION
i Alszsss|  oRomel REEAST (B GEARBOX ~ 540 RPM [BLE N0 72209
! R‘ LZER INC. . e A :is (1:3.07 RATIO) 7 !DRAWNG NO. P 300131




R T Y
e N/ i ///’ /é///////%/
/ o
F {
1
25) - Ny ;
-
H = 5

NGTE:

10 ORDER A COMPLETE
GEARBOX, USE PART NO.

22 M
DN

|

!
1

- !

| ST 27

./

] v

18P
// (

o

0

7 /.’a’///#'ﬂ’//////-%

KOO

T

1>

7
./

4 /// v

L
=

.
7

-
g

=

=N

S

o
i 3

X22208. j\
END OF PINION SHAFT
PAINTED RED FOR
IDENTIFICATION.
31 X15808 | ! BUSHING, 1/4™ X 1/8" REDUCER {NOT SHGWK)
30 | %06997 | 1 | PLUG, 1/4" NPT PIPE (NOT SHOWN) 15 1 X01206 | 16 | BOLTS, 3/8" -16NC X 17 LG HEX HD GR. 5
29 | ¥13181 | 2 | PLUG, 1/2" NPT PIPE (NOT SHOWN) T4 1 X17185 | 1 | KEY, 3/8° S0. X 146" LG.
28 | X2260% | 1 | WASHER, 2" LD. X 134" THK 1377 x17205 | 1 | CONE, BEARING (R
27 | x22607 | 1 | RING, SNAP (2" LD.) 12 | %22605 | AR | SHIM, 007" {BEARING COVER)
76 | X22637 | 1 | PINION, 167 11 | ¥22608 | 4 | CAPSCREW, 3/8"-16NC X 1" LG. SGL. HD
25 X22598 1 COVER, OPEN 10 | X22332 1 COVER, BEARING
74 | ¥08491 1 | CUP, BEARING (U 9 | X22348 | 1 SHAFT, THRYU
23 | x11477 1 | CONE, BEARING (NN 8 | x22264 § 4 | SEAL O S
27 | 27604 | AR | SHIM, 007 (COVER) 7 | x22638 1 1 GEAR, 297
21 1 ¥13097 © 1 | PLUG, 1/8" NPT VENT (NOT SHOWN) 6 | X22596 | 1 HOUSING
20 | %22803 1 AR.| SHIM. 007" {1.75" DIA SHAFT) 5 | x22802 | 2 | CUP, BEARING R
19§ x228%1 | 2 | WASHER, 1.75" 1.D. X 179" THK. 4 | x11498 | [ | CONE, BEARING 4l®)
|18 | %22606 2 RING, SNAP (1.757 1D) 3§ X12888 | | CUP, BEARING ('
17§ X22810 | 1 | SPACER 2 x12887 | i CONE, BEARING (ST,
16 | 222587 | 1 | COVER, CLOSED bo4ox22348 | SHAFT, QUILL
ITEM | FART NO.{ QTY. DESCRIPTIQN ITEM | PART NO.{ QTY. DESCRIPTION
R A LZER INC. Alo-2a-ss|  ORIGHAL RELEASE  pn GEARBOX ~ 1000 RPM R
ey — - Ry | oAt WSREUA &F ROVS0R | puot 79 {1:1.81 RATIO) PL30GT30




CROSS & BEARING

qmrmmoo._u,zo MEMBERS - . CROSS & _wm>.m_.zo.
_ — _ - : _ AN
...,..h.hn. . : 1 e N AN TR FIF 4, NG R~
- : - e L v Ry =7 - - - N4

LUBRICATE ALL FITTINGS WITH A GOOD QUALITY LITHIUM SOAP BASE E.P. GREASE gmmﬂ_zo H.Im N.L.G.l. #2 SPECIFICATIONS
AND CONTAINING NO MORE THAN 1% !O_.J\m._umz.cz DISULFIDE. (EX. SHELL SUPER DUTY OR mo.c_<>_.[m23

AN E.P. GREASE MEETING THE N.L.G.. #2 SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTAINING 3% MOLYBDENUM O_.mCrﬂOm MAY BE SUBSTITUTED
IN THE TELESCOPING MEMBE

ERS ONLY. (EX. MOBIL OIL COMPANY, "MOBIL GREASE CMP"; SHELL OIL COMPANY, "RETINAX AM". TEXACO,
"MOLYTEX EP #O AND #2".) a _

THE FIRST LUBE INTERVAL SHOULD BE 16-24 HOURS OF OPERATION AFTER INITIAL START-UP THEN FOLLOW THE SCHEDULE BELOW.

LUBE RECOMMENDATIONS

W INTERVAL LOCATION AMOUNT
B HRS++  CROSS & BEARINGS 1 PUMP
B HRS., TELESCOPING MEMBERS 4-8 PUMPS

*+ CONSTANT ANGLE APPLICATIONS MUST HAVE A LUBE INTERVAL OF 4 HOURS.

| CAUTION!! - REPLACEMENT PARTS ARE NOT LUBRICATED

REPLACEMENT PARTS MUST BE LUBRICATED AT TIME OF ASSEMBLY. USE AMOUNT LISTED ABOVE PER LOCATION
THEN FOLLOW LUBE RECOMMENDATIONS OUTLINED ABOVE FOR LUBING INTERVALS.

— EQQM_Q_.. " RECOMMENDED CUSTOMER
| | - S ; GREASING PROCEDURE FOR
0O1_|REDRAWN e T -1 128 B8 [CSi TR uR Telephone (414) 338—2161 ' | _ALL TELESCOPING DRIVELINES
REV, DESCRIPTION . sl B .. 45, ,n”,.“._aguw.. .,_mmw..@_ - _..ox...?.;u..uum!.uuow. . om_._,_..szn zo.. ;
oo i sowe i s 2 Demet || e Jwm | C HB6—13587
THIS DRAWNG IS THE PROPERTY ASLE|

NGINEERING, INC. AND 1S PROVIDED WATH TIE UNDERSTANDING THAT 1 L NOT ._._mﬂu.Ed 4

1 !.‘
ER A . 1 FHA? ‘bﬁ_{ﬂzt 4:me4, E?ﬂ.ﬂ HEFR, o tad
N B B B R TR ]




Im'portant—Read This First

The registration card is to be filled in completely and
promptly returned to factory. It provides a ready reference
to help you in securing parts and in answering questions
that you may have at a later date.

This card does not put you on a mailing list. Noris the in-
formation on the card made available to anyone else.

We urge the return of this card so that you will receive
maximum service benefits.

Where a separate instruction manual has been received
by the customer, a parts manual was sent with this
machine. If you have not received the parts manual, ask

your dealer.
PLEASE
el RETURN
THIS
Owner's Name CARD
WITHIN
Dealer’'s Name 7 DAYS

Serial No.

‘Warranty Registration Card

This form must be filled out and signed by customer at the time of delivery.

Product Model# ___  Serial ¥

| Date of Purchase

Customer Name Dealers Name

Address Address

City City

State Zip State Zip

i The above unit and operalor's manual have been received by me and I understand and
! have been thoroughly instructed by my dealer as to operator’s manual content, equip-
ment care, adjustments, sale operation & explained and reviewed the warranty policy.

Owner’s Signature






